

No. 22-15815

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRANDON BRISKIN,
on behalf of himself and those similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SHOPIFY INC., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 4:21-cv-06269-PJH
Hon. Phyllis J. Hamilton, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF STATES OF NEVADA, MISSISSIPPI, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAI'I,
IDAHO, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, MAINE, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW
MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA,
OKLAHOMA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON. AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT**

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General of Mississippi
CRYSTAL UTLEY SECOY
Director, Assistant Attorney General
Consumer Protection Division
Office of Mississippi Attorney General
Post Office Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205
crystal.utley@ago.ms.gov

AARON D. FORD, ESQ.
Attorney General of Nevada
HEIDI PARRY STERN (Bar. No. 8873)
Solicitor General
JEFFREY M. CONNER (Bar No. 11543)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Nevada Attorney General
100 N. Carson St.
Carson City, NV 89701
jmconner@ag.nv.gov
Counsel for Amici States

(Additional counsel listed after signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Differential-Excess Requirement Lacks Foundation in Supreme Court Precedent or This Court’s <i>Mavrix</i> Decision.	7
A. <i>Walden</i> Does Not Support the Differential-Excess Rule.	8
B. <i>Mavrix</i> Does Not Support the Differential-Excess Rule.	11
II. The Differential-Excess Rule Is Inconsistent with Supreme Court Precedent.....	12
A. The Supreme Court Credited Ford’s Nationwide Marketing Campaign in Finding Forum States had Personal Jurisdiction.	12
B. Internet Transactions Are Not Accorded Special Exemptions in Supreme Court Jurisprudence.....	14
III. The Differential-Excess Rule Could Deprive States of Any Appropriate Venue to Enforce Their Own State Law Regarding Internet Companies Doing Business Within Their Borders.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AMA Multimedia, LLC v. Wanat</i> , 970 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)	4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Axiom Foods, Inc. v. Acerchem Int’l, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 9
<i>Briskin v. Shopify, Inc.</i> , 87 F.4th 404 (9th Cir. 2023)	1, 7, 8, 10
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	15
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	3, 4
<i>Doe v. WebGroup Czech Republic, a.s.</i> , 93 F.4th 442 (9th Cir. 2024)	3
<i>Escanaba Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 107 U.S. 678 (1883).....	18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021).....	3, 4, 5, 8, 12, 13
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. California</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	19
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Off. of Unemployment Comp. & Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	14
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	17

Janus v. Freeman,
840 Fed. App’x 928 (9th Cir. 2020)4

Kulko v. Superior Court of Cal.,
436 U.S. 84 (1978).....12

Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Techs., Inc.,
647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011) 5, 7, 10, 11, 12

Nat’l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue of Ill.,
386 U.S. 753 (1967).....14

Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Cont’l Motors, Inc.,
877 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2017)4

Quill Corp. v. North Dakota,
504 U.S. 298 (1992).....14

Raser Techs., Inc. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
449 P.3d 150 (Utah 2019)..... 10, 11

South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.
585 U.S. 162 (2018)..... 4, 6, 14, 15, 16

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

World-Wide Volkswagen v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....17

Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-3(c)18

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 598.840(5).....18

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 603A.010, *et seq.*17

Other Authorities

Walter Hellerstein, Deconstructing the Debate Over State Taxation of Electronic Commerce, 13 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 549, 553 (2000).....14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X.....19
